Date:

1.

2.

August 4, 20625
Contract Number:

County Attorney Number:

Project;

Resolution 33 of 2025

DUTCHESS COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
626 Dutchess Turnpike, Poughkeepsie, NY 12603

23-0520-9/24-PW-A3

CHANGE ORDER
23-0520-9/24-PW Change Order Number;
18396 Contractor:

Town of Clinton
1215 Centre Road
Rhinebeck, NY 12572

intermunicipal Agreement for Snow Removal and Ice Control Services

Reason for Change:

To extend as per Sestion "II" entitled "EXTENSION" which allows for additional one (1) year term at the rate of
$5,900.00 per mile for the fotal miles shown in the attached Exhibit G3.

Term Change as Follows:

a. Original Term: From: October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024

b. Change Order 1 Term Extension: From: Qctober 1, 2024 to September 30, 2025

c¢. Change Order 2 Term Exiension; From: October 1, 2025 to September 30,2026
8. a. Original Amount of Contract $ 92,008.00

b. Total Amount of Any Previously Authorized Changes: 3 96,937.00

¢. Total Amount of Contract Authorized to Date: 3 188,945.00

d. Amount of this Change Order: $ 96,937.00

e. Total Contract Amount: $ 285,882.00

APPROVED/ACCEPTED {Please Sign Below)
Wickad (B3 B

7. For Contractor - By: Date ”f - | ?) ~ Q{) 28
8. For County Project Manager - By: Date
9. For Dept. of Public Works - By: Date
10. For County Attomney - By: Date

11. For County of Dutchess - By: Date




. STATE QF NEW YORK

EXHIBIT B3

PUBLIC WORXS & CAPITAL PROJECTS

RESOLUTION NO. 2017200

" RE:  AUTHORIZATION TO ENTHER INTO INTERMUNICIPAL
AGREEMENTS FOR SNOW AND ICE CONTROL SERVICES
BY THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES

Legislators PULVER and BORCHERT offet the following and move its adoption:

WHERBAS, Atticle 6, Section 135-a of the New York State Highway law pravides
awthotization for the County to empowet the Commissioner of Publie Works to enter inio
agreaments with vatlovs munfoipalities for the putpose of 1OHIOYiG SnOW from. County roads or
for sanding or ofberwise tlaating ‘rhem for the purposé of rfoknoving the danger of snow and | foe,

and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Wortks, in kls capacity as the County
Superintondent of Highways, has determinad thef it is In the best lnterest of the County, and the
safety and tiansportation needs of residents and users of the highways in outlying areas of the
County, to enter iain agteetients with various municipalities for the assistanes of show and ice

remova! from Cmmty toads; end

WHEREAS a copy of the proposed Intemunioipal Agreement for Snow Removal and
Ics Control Services ig annaxed her eto, now, therefore, be it

1

RESOLVED, that tha County Executive is authorized to excoute Informunicipal
Agreetignts for Suow and Jee Control ‘Services with vatious municipalities in substantially the

same form as antlexed heteto, -

CA-121-17

05/06/17 .
CAB/AMB/lcvB/G-1462-0

Fiscal Impaoct:  Seo attached statement,

ARGDS J. MOLINARO
COUNTY EXEGUTIVE

.

Dato, £

a5
' couNTY OF DUTCHESS .

'I,'Ius 15 tos coctty that, thio wridaignet! Clu af the Lagitlatisin of thil Conity of Dutchdpe hzm compered t!l-; t’nmgalagmmbuitm with

" the orlplosl tesoluifon méw o7 e Jn the nffice ot aald cleck, ned wéhich was idopad by e guld: Lot o Hrg 309 dnyuf Criitohar 2047, pind that the

sarne B 1 tte fnd carict tensedpt oF aold adgiinl eciolutloh god 6F e swhaty thetmgtt
13} WI'I'NESS WHEREOR, I hava horeuate set my band aad sepl oEsmd.Legs!nturn this 105 di of Oclabe:?.()'[?,

RSO I [ "
K ATV SR T SRR A
i RO
s e g
w W l‘r s St i;:‘.y'&! G- T-‘_".

15630




EXHIBIT C3

DUTCHESS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

‘ /
e et

Sy

18 Centre Rd

18 Clinton Hollow Rd

14 Hollow Rd

14 Hollow Rd (CR 18 East)
17 Salt Point TRNPK

12 Schultzville Rd

D P P A U PP _—_

miles
4,72
3.22
340
a.85
D.55
0.89
16.43

..............

Total Mileage: 16.43




DATE (MM/DDAYYYY)
ACORD’ . CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ( }

08/05/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
IF SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁgﬂg“ Nicole Morton
SALERNOQ BROKERAGE CORPORATION F[A’.} gNPfD Ext: (516} 3564-4044 %’é No}: (516) 364-5901
17 Qak Drive L s
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Syosset . NY 11791 wsuUrRera: NYMIR 0038
INSURED NsuRer B:  New York Municipal Ins. Recip. 20690
Town of Clinton wsurer ¢ : PERMA (Public Employers Risk) 12250
1215 Centre Road INSURER D :
INSURER E :
Rhinebeck NY 12572 INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  25-26 Liability REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOVY HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIGH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR [ADDLTSUBR EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WD POLICY NUMBER (ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁf{":ﬁ ﬂﬁﬁ%%}'vm LIMITS
| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EAGH OCCURRENCE g 1,000,000
DAMAGE T0 RENTED
| cuams iace GCCUR PREMISES Ea ooowrencey | 5 90:000
MED EXP (Any one person) § 5,000
A Y | Y | MPK-TCLN-0000001-25 05/15/2025 | 05/15/2026 | pepeonal gapyinuury | s 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,060
poLICY B Lo PRODUCTS - cOMPiOPAGS |5 1,000,000
OTHER: #
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Ea Becldant $ 1,000,000
x ANY AUTO ' BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED - SCHEDULED - . E !
A ALTOS ONLY it Y | ¥ | MCA-TCLN-0000001-25 05/15/2025 | 05/15/2026 | BODILY INJURY (Per accideng) | §
| HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
UMBRELLA LIRS | 3¢ oecur EAGH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000
B |»¢| excesstias clamsmaos | Y | Y | MEC-TCLN-0000001-25 05/15/2025 | 05/15/2026 [ yoopccns s 20,000,000
DED | | RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION FER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN X ure | TR T
C oo e ORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE |:| nea| Y | weroco1asaz 01/01/2025 | 01/01/2026 | Bk EACHACCIDENT 8
(Mandatary In NH} EL. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE | g Unlimited
If yes, describe under Unlimited
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE- POLICYLIMIT |3

DESCRIPTICN OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I'VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

County of Dutchess is included as an additional insured for general liability, auto liability and excessfumbrella liahility as respects the written
contract/agreement for the removal of snow and ice. Coverage is on a primary and non-contributory basis for general liability, auto liability and
umbrella/excess liability. Waiver of Subrogation is included for general liability, auto liability, umbrella/excess liability and workers compensation.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANGELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
County of Dutchess ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

22 Market Straet

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Poughkeepsie NY 12601 /‘ﬂm {M\ﬂjﬁ\’

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACCRD 25 {2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




POLICY NUMBER: MPK-TCLN-0000001-25 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
: CG 2026 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured PerSon(s) Or Organizatidn(s)

County of Dutchess
22 Market Street
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section Il — Who iIs An Insured is amended to in-
clude as an additional insured the person(s) or organ-
ization(s} shown in the Schedule, but only with re-
spect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property damage”
or "personal and advertising injury” caused, in whole
or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or
omissions of those acting on your behalf:

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or

B. In connection with your premises owned by or
rented to you,

CG 2026 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1

A




POLICY NUMBER: MPK-TCLN-0000001-25 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
MGL 260 08 20

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name of Person or Organization:

County of Dutchess
22 Market Street
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to this endorsement.)

The following is added to the Other Insurance {2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or

Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary agreement that this insurance would be

applicable only to the person or organization shown in primary and would not seek contribution

the Schedule above: from any other insurance available to the
Primary And Noncontributory Insurance additional insured.

This insurance is primary to and will not seek
contribution from any other insurance available
to an additional insured under your policy
provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured
under such other insurance; and

MGL 260 08 20 Includes copyrighted material of 1ISO Insurance Services, Inc., with its parmission Page 1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER: MPK-TCLN-0000001-25 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24041093

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:
County of Dutchess

22 Market Street
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV — COMMER-
CIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above
because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work” done
under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".
This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

CG 24041093 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992 Page 1 of 1 a




POLICY NUMBER: MCA-TCLN-0000001-25 COMMERCIAL AUTO
MCA 400 01 02

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE
Name of Person or Organization

Country of Dutchess
‘22 Mark Street
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

(If no entry appears above, information to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable
to this endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an additional insured for Covered Autos Liability Coverage,
but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision

contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section Il — Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor
Carrier Coverage Forms.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

MCA 40008 20 Includes copyrighted material of ISO Insurance Services, Inc., with its permission Page1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER: MCA-TCLN-0000001-25 COMMERCIAL AUTO
MCA 410 08 20

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE
Name of Person or Organization:
Country of Dutchess

22 Mark Street
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Degclarations as
applicable to this endorsement.)

The following is added to the Other Insurance (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or
Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary agreement that this insurance would be
applicable only to the person or organization shown in primary and would not seek contribution
the Schedule above: from any other insurance available to the

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance additional insured.

This insurance is primary to and will not seek
contribution from any other insurance available
to an additional insured under your policy
provided that:

(1} The additional insured is a Named Insured
under such other insurance; and

MCA 410 08 20 Includes copyrighted material of ISO Insurance Services, Inc., with its permission Page 1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER: MCA-TCLN-0000001-25 ' COMMERCIAL AUTO
. CA 04440310

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
'AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

BUSINESS AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-
fied by the endorsement,

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: Tovn of Clinton (Dutchess)

Endorsement Effective Date: 05/1%5/2025

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):
Country of Dutchess

22 Mark Street

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Oth-
ers To Us Condition does not apply to the person(s)
or organization(s} shown in the Schedule, but only to
the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "ac-
cident" or the "loss” under a contract with that person
or organization. -

CA 04440310 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2009 Page 1 of 1

O




Gsl-105.2 (2-02)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER COPY
STATE OF NEW YORK
WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD

CERTIFICATE OF PARTICIPATION IN WORKERS' COMPENSATION
GROUP SELF-INSURANCE

1a. Legal Name and Address of Business Participating in Group 1d. Corporate Contact Name of Business referenced in box “1a"
Self-Insurance (Use Street Address Only) Business Telephone Number of Business referenced in box "1a"
Town of Clinton, Dutchess County ; i

1215 Centre Road Michael Whittan

Rhinebeck, NY 12572-0208 845-266-5721

1e. NYS Unemployment Insurance Employer Registration Number of
business referenced in box "1a"

ib. Effective Date of Membership in the Group

02/02/1994

‘i.Q._lT he Proprietor, Partners, or Executive Officers are :lf.;ederlal Employer ldentification Number of Business referenced
in Box "1a".

included {only check box if all partnersfofficers included)

all excluded or certain partners/officers excluded

146002131

2. Name and Address of the Entity Requesting Proof of Coverage 3. Name and Address of Group Self-Insurer

(Entity Being Listed as Certificate Holder)
Public Employer Risk Management Association

Dulchess County PO Box 12250

22 Market Street Albany, NY 12212-2250

Poughkeepsie NY 12601

RE: Proof of Workers' Compensaticn Coverage;

Waiver of Subrogation in favor of County of Dutchass, its affiliated
companies, its coventurers, and its directors with respects to Workers'
Compensation.

This certifies that the business referenced above in box "1a" is complying with the mandatory coverage requirements of the
New York State Workers' Compensation Law as a participating member of the Group Self-Insurer listed above in box "3" and
participation in such group self-insurance is still in force. The Group Self-Insurer's Administrator will send this Certificate of
Participation to the entity listed above as the certificate holder in "box 2".

The Group Self-Insurer's Administrator will notify the above cerfificate holder within 10 days IF the membership of the
participant listed in box "1a" is terminated. {these notices may be sent by regular mail.} Otherwise, this Certificate is valid for a
maximum of one year from the date certified by the group self-insurer.

If this certificate is no longer valid according to the above guidelines and the business referenced in box "1a"
continues to be named on a permit, license or contract issued by the cerfificate holder, the business must provide
the certificate holder either with a new cerlificate or other authorized proof of the business is comp lying with the
mandatory coverage requirements of the New York State Workers' Compensation Law.

Under penalty of perjury, | certify that | am an authorized representative of the Group Self-nsurer referenced above
and that the business referenced in box "1a" has the coverage as depicted on this form.

Certified by:  Jack Wheeler,_President

(Print name of authorized represantativa of the Group Self-Insurer)

S
Certified by: 01/01/2025

Signature Date

Title: President

Telephone Number: 1-888-737-5269

CERTIFICATE HOLDER COPY




WORKERS COMPENSATION LAW

_Section 57 Restriction on issue of permits and the entering into contracts unless compensation is secured.

. The head of a state or municipal department board, commission or office authorized or required by law to issue any permit for or in
connection with any work involving the employment of employees in a hazardous employment defined by this chapter, and
notwithstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing the issue of such pemits, shall not issue such permit unless
proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is produced in a form satisfactory to the chair, that compensation for all employees has
been secured as provided by this chapter. Nothing herein, however, shall be construed as creating any liability on the part of such
state or municipal depariment, board commission or office to pay any compensation to any such employee if so employed.

. The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office autharized or required by [aw to enter into any contact
for or in connection with any work involving the employment of employees in a hazardous employment defined by this chapter,
notwithstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing any such contract, shall not enter into any such contract
unless proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is produced in a form satisfactory to the chair, that compensation for all
employees has been secured as provided by this chapter,

Please Note: This Certificate is valid only through the policy dates indicated abave, OR, a maximum of one year after

this form is approved by the authorized representatives of the Group Self-Insurer. At the expiration of thase dates, if the
business continues to be named on a permit or contract issued by the above government entity, the business must pravide
that government entity with a new Certificate. The business must also provide a new Certificate upon notice of cancellation or
change in status of the policy.

GS8I-105.2 (2-02) Reverse

PRCenF_P2.uf




